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ORDER AND OPINION 
  
  This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Dane E. and Jo M. Lewis.  

The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from § 211.4 of the 1955 Edition of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition (in-law apartment) of less 

than one third of the overall floor area and less than 2,000 square feet to have a rear yard setback 

of 19.4 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.  The subject property and requested relief is more 

fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 

1. 

  This matter was originally filed as an Administrative Variance, with a closing date of 

March 5, 2012.  On March 5, 2012, Janice Buerger of 434 Chalfonte Drive, requested a formal 

hearing on this matter.  The hearing was subsequently scheduled for Wednesday, March 28, 

2012 at 10:00 AM in Room 205 of the Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 

Towson.  In addition, a sign was posted at the property and an advertisement was published in 

The Jeffersonian newspaper, giving neighbors and interested citizens notice of the hearing.  

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case.  There were no adverse comments received from any of the County 
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reviewing agencies. 

 Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were Petitioners Dane E. and Jo M. 

Lewis and Robert Weaver, an architect with the firm of KGRW & Associates, LLC, who 

prepared the plans.  Appearing in opposition to the request was Janice Buerger (Petitioners’ 

immediate neighbor) and her son, Richard Buerger.    

 Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is located in Catonsville, and 

is improved by a single family dwelling.  Petitioners want to construct the proposed addition to 

accommodate an aging parent, and Mr. Weaver testified that he has experience in designing 

senior living accommodations, and that the proposed addition is situated as shown to provide the 

greatest degree of safety and accessibility.   

 Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will grant the request for variance 

relief.  I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure 

which is the subject of the variance request.  I also find that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon Petitioners. 

 Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance relief requires a showing that: 

(1)   The property is unique; and 
(2)    If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical 

difficulty or hardship. 
 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People’s Counsel, 407 Md. 53, 80 (2008).  

The Petitioners have met this test.  The Petitioners’ lot is oddly shaped (like a slice of pie), and 

the angled property lines lead to anomalous results when the setbacks are calculated.  Such an 

anomaly can be seen when comparing Exhibits 1 and 2.  In Exhibit 1, Mr. Weaver shows the 

proposed addition, and explained that pursuant to the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual 

(ZCPM), the rear yard setback is measured in such a way that leads to the 19.4 feet figure shown 
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thereon.  By contrast, Mr. Weaver explained, if Petitioners constructed the addition to include a 

triangular portion at the southern end of the structure – as shown on Exhibit 2, in the blue 

crosshatched area – then the project would comply with all setback requirements and variance 

relief would not be needed. 

 Mr. Weaver indicated the proposed design shown on Exhibit 1 is more aesthetically 

pleasing, less costly and more compatible with neighboring homes than the “triangular” design 

alternative shown on Exhibit 2.  And in any event, Ms. Buerger’s view out to Durango Road 

would be blocked to a similar extent by either design.  I am simply loathe to impose such a 

choice upon the Petitioners, especially given Mr. Weaver’s testimony concerning the desirability 

of the proposed design in Exhibit 1. 

 In addition, a plausible argument can be made that the proposed addition complies with 

the relevant portions of the B.C.Z.R.  The house was built in 1958, at which time it was zoned 

R6.  Under the current regulations, yard width and depths are determined in accordance with the 

zoning regulations which were applicable at the time the subdivision plan was approved.  

B.C.Z.R. § 1B02.3.B.  The applicable regulations are therefore the 1955 edition of the B.C.Z.R., 

which mandated 8 feet wide side yard setbacks (with a sum of both sides equal to 20 feet) and 30 

feet deep rear yard setbacks.  B.C.Z.R. (1955) §§ 211.3 and 211.4.  In this case, it is clear that the 

proposed addition would be more than 8 feet from the southern property line adjoining Ms. 

Buerger’s residence, and the setback on the northern side is shown as 12' -3".  (Exhibit 1). 

 Thus, the only issue concerns how to determine the rear yard depth.  Under the 1955 

regulations, the “depth” of a rear yard consists of “the horizontal distance between the lot line 

and the nearest point of the foundation wall of the main building.”  B.C.Z.R. (1955) § 101, p.7.  

Using that standard, the rear yard setback here is in excess of 31 feet, as shown on Exhibit 1.  
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While the procedure set forth in the ZCPM (adopted in 1992) yields a different result, I believe I 

am obliged to follow the 1955 regulations in making this determination.  

 Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare.  This is amply demonstrated by the lack of any negative comments from County 

agencies.  While I am certainly sympathetic to Ms. Buerger’s concerns, I believe that the 

addition will be attractive and well built – given that an architect designed the plans and will 

oversee the project.  In addition, one of Ms. Buerger’s primary concerns was that the addition 

would block her view out to Durango Road.  But under Maryland law, a homeowner does not 

have a legally enforceable right to an unobstructed view across a neighbor’s property, unless the 

homeowner secures a “view easement” or similar property interest.  Chesley v. City of Annapolis, 

176 Md. App. 413, 439 (2007). 

 Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition, 

and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, I find that Petitioners’ 

variance request should be granted.   

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 3rd day of April, 2012 by the Administrative Law 

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance relief under the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition (in-law apartment) of less than one 

third of the overall floor area and less than 2,000 square feet to have a rear yard setback of 19.4 

feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

 The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:  

1. Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order 
has expired.  If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be 
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required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

 

 
 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

 

             
       __________Signed_________ 
       JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN   
       Administrative Law Judge for  
JEB:dlw      Baltimore County 


